04-02-2003

Tab settings	v v <u>v</u> -
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy ther
1. Name of conveying party(ies): U.S. Bank, N.A. formerly known as	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Great Lakes Corporation</u> Internal
Firstar Bank, N.A. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: August 6, 1999	Address:Street Address:State:Zip:Zip:
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trauemark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional number(s) at	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Federal Research Corporation	
•	
•	Enclosed
Street Address: 400 Seventh Street NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 400 Seventh Street NW Suite 101	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts. 8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 400 Seventh Street NW Suite 101 City: Wasington DC State: Zip: 20004	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account. 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
Internal Address: Street Address: 400 Seventh Street NW Suite 101 City: Wasington CState: Zip: 20004 DO NOT USE	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account. 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
Street Address: 400 Seventh Street NW Suite 101 City: Wasington DC State: Zip: 20004	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account. 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit a this space.)

SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This 6th day of August 1999, GREAT LAKES CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Debtor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 2500 Irving Park Road, Chicago, Illinois, in consideration for ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, grants to FIRSTAR BANK, N.A. (together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party"), a continuing security interest in the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Assignor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed in **Schedule A** hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark or trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages:

to secure performance of all Obligations of Assignor as set out in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

All terms defined in the Agreement, whether by reference or otherwise, when used herein, shall have their respective meanings set forth therein, unless the context requires otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date and year first written above.

DEBTOR:

GREAT LAKES CORPORATION, an Illinois

corporation

ATTEST:

Its Secretary

SECURED PARTY:

FIRSTAR BANK, N.A.

Title:

T:\43343\99753\POA-Trademarks-1.wpd

Schedule A

Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>

Registration Number

Great Lakes (and design)

December 11, 1990

Date Issued

1,626,697

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)
Michael Levy his oath stated that he is the	ugust 1999, before me personally appeared the above-named, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on
	Mulula Cleman
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
	"UFFICIAL SEAL" MICHAEL A. CRAMAROSS Notary Public, State of Illinois

RECORDED: 03/31/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002704 FRAME: 0755

My Commission Exp. 11/02/2002